

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

S. Ct. No. 16–1333

Polk County Case No. LACL134859

MARLON MORMANN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS F. STASKAL

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Newkirk Zwagerman, P.L.C.
Jill Zwagerman AT0000324
jzwagerman@newkirklaw.com
521 E. Locust Street, Suite 300
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 883-2000
Fax: (515) 883-2004

Hedberg & Boulton, P.C.
Nathaniel R. Boulton AT0000992
nboulton@hedberglaw.com
100 Court Avenue, Suite 425
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-4148
Fax: (515) 288-4149

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... iv

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE v

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 3

 Standard of Review 3

**I. THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION HAS STATUTORY
AUTHORITY FOR RULEMAKING PURSUANT TO ITS POWERS AS
AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY. 3**

**II. MORMANN PLED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO DEMONSTRATE
PLAINTIFF’S AGE PLAYED A PART IN DEFENDANT’S
EMPLOYMENT DECISION AND THIS MOTIVATION WAS
UNDISCOVERABLE BY PLAINTIFF AT THE TIME..... 6**

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., Iowa Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)	4, 5
<i>Christy v. Miulli</i> , 692 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 2005).....	7
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	6
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv. Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	5
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	5
<i>Pottawattamie County Dept. of Social Servs. v. Landau</i> , 210 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 1973)	3
<i>Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975)..	5
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	3
<i>Sioux City v. Iowa Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 584 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 1998).....	4
<i>Wetter v. Dubuque Aerie No. 568 of the Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 588 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	3

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	5
Iowa Code § 216.15(12)	4, 5
Iowa Code § 216.5	3, 4

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 161–3.3	3, 4, 5
